Wisconsin law.

AN ACT to amend 51.10 (5) (c), 51.15 (1) (a) 2 and 3 and (b), (4) and (5), 51 .20 (1) 
(a) 2. a, b and c and (am), (2), (7) (a), (10) (c), (13) (e) and (g) and (16) (d) 
and (j), 51 .39 and 51.67; and to create 46.031 (2) (b) 6, 51 .10 (4m) and (9), 51 .15 
(1) (a) 4 and 51 .20 (1) (a) 2. d and (1m) and (13) (dm) of the statutes, relating to 
the mental health commitment laws. 

1979 Assembly Bill 913 Date published : May 20, 1980 

CHAPTER 336, Laws of 1979 

Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable.Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable.
If you do not see text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.



CHAPTER 336 1682 

2. The person applies for admission in writing. 
(b) Any person admitted under par. (a) 1 who fails to indicate a desire to leave the 

facility but who refuses or is unable to sign an application for admission is presumed to 
consent to admission and may be held for up to 7 days as a voluntary patient. 

(c) On the first court day following admission under par. (a) 1, the facility shall 
notify the court assigned to exercise probate jurisdiction for the county in which the facil-
ity is located of the admission. Within 24 hours after receiving this notice, excluding 
Saturdays, Sundays and holidays, the court shall appoint a guardian ad litem to visit the 
facility and to determine if there has been compliance with this subsection. The guardian 
ad litem shall visit the patient within 48 hours, excluding Saturdays, Sundays and holi-
days, to ascertain whether the patient wishes a less restrictive form of treatment and, if so, 

', shall assist the patient in obtaining the proper assistance from the facility . The guardian 
ad litem shall inform the patient of all rights to which the patient is entitled under this 
chapter. 

(d) If a patient admitted under par. (a) 1 has not signed a voluntary admission appli-
cation within 7 days after admission, the patient, the guardian ad litem and the physician 
who signed the admission request shall appear before the judge or court commissioner of 
the court assigned to exercise probate jurisdiction for the county in which the facility is 
located to determine whether the patient shall remain in the facility as a voluntary pa-
tient. If the judge or court commissioner determines that the patient desires to leave the 
facility, the facility shall discharge the patient. If the facility has reason to believe the 
patient is eligible for commitment under s. 51 .20, the facility may initiate procedures for 
involuntary commitment. 

(9) Upon admission to an inpatient facility, the facility shall offer the patient orally 
and in writing the opportunity to execute an informed consent form under s. 51 .30 (2), 
requiring the facility to notify the patient's parent, child or spouse or any other adult of 
the patient's release. If the patient signs the consent form, the facility shall notify the 
person specified in the form as soon as possible after the patient requests release. 
SECTION 3. 51 .10 (5) (c) of the statutes is amended to read : 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as 
follows: 
SECTION 1 . 46.031 (2) (b) 6 of the statutes is created to read : 
46.031 (2) (b) 6. Prior to approval of a coordinated plan and budget, the department 

may direct that a board organized under s. 51 .42 include in its coordinated plan and 
budget provision for crisis intervention services . If the department finds that the board's 
plan for these services as reflected in the coordinated plan and budget is not adequate, the 
board shall prepare and submit a supplemental plan and budget for these services in con-
sultation with the department . If the department disapproves the supplemental plan and 
budget, the department may withhold approval of the entire coordinated plan and budget 
or may withhold a portion of the funds. 
SECTION 2. 51 .10 (4m) and (9) of the statutes are created to read : 
51 .10 (4m) (a) An adult who meets the criteria for voluntary admission under sub. 

(4) and whose admission is approved under sub. (1) or (2) may also be admitted to an 
inpatient treatment facility if: 

1 . A physician of the facility submits a signed request and certifies in writing, before 
not less than 2 witnesses, that the physician has advised the patient in the presence of the 
witnesses both orally and in writing of the person's rights under sub. (5) and of she bene-
fits and risks of treatment, the patient's right to the least restrictive form of treatment 
appropriate to the patient's needs and the responsibility of the facility to provide the pa-
tient with this treatment; or 
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51.10 (5) (C) Who 
�+:o.,1 � S ;ao .,* .�t�, �i�� *~, .;i . 0 admitted to an inpa 

*:e .,* c�,.;r.* ., requests d;s,.h ., .. .*o *ho Any patient or resident voluntarily admitted to an 
inpatient treatment facility shall be discharged on request, unless the treatment director 
or ~ ""~S the treatment director's designee has reason to believe that the patient or 
resident is dangerous in accordance with the standards provided under s. 51 .20 (1) (a) 2 
or am and files a statement of emergency detention under s. 51 .15 with the court by the 
end of the next day in which the court transacts business . The patient or resident shall be 
notified immediately when such a statement is to be filed . Prior to the filing of a state-
ment, the patient or resident may be detained only long enough for the staff of the facility 
to evaluate the individual's condition and to file the statement of emergency detention. 
Sueh This time period shaIl may not exceed the end of the next day in which the court 
transacts business. Once a statement is filed, a patient or resident may be detained as 
provided in s. 51.15 (1) . The probable cause hearing required under s. 51 .20 (7) shall be 
held within 72 hours after the request for discharge, excluding Saturdays, Sundays and 
legal holidays . 

SECTION 4. 51 .15 (1) (a) 2 and 3 of the statutes are amended to read: 
51 .15 (1) (a) 2. A substantial probability of physical harm to other persons as mani-

fested by evidence of recent homicidal or other violent behavior on his or her part, or by 
evidence that others are placed in reasonable fear of violent behavior and serious physical 
harm to them, as evidenced by a recent overt act, attempt or threat to do serious 
physical harm on his or her part ; of 

3. A veff substantial probability of physical impairment or injury to himself or herself 
due to impaired judgment, as manifested by evidence of a pattern ,.f rP,.o .,* �,.*r �,. ��, ;~ 
sieffi recent act or omission . The probability of physical impairment or injury may not b ~ 
deemed ve~ is not substantial under this subdivision if reasonable provision for the indi-
vidual's protection is available in the community: or, in the case of a minor, if the individ-
ual is appropriate for services or placement under s. 48.13 (4) or (11) ; or 

SECTION 5. 51 .15 (1) (a) 4 of the statutes is created to read: 
51 .15 (1) (a) 4. Behavior manifested by a recent act or omission that, due to mental 

illness or drug dependency, he or she is unable to satisfy basic needs for nourishment, 
medical care, shelter or safety without prompt and adequate treatment so that a substan-
tial probability exists that death, serious physical injury, serious physical debilitation or 
serious physical disease will imminently ensue unless the individual receives prompt and 
adequate treatment for this mental illness or drug dependency . No substantial probability 
of harm under this subdivision exists if reasonable provision for the individual's treatment 
and protection is available in the community, if the individual can receive protective 
placement under s. 55.06 or, in the case of a minor, if the individual is appropriate for 
services or placement under s. 48.13 (4) or (11) . The individual's status as a minor does 
not automatically establish a substantial probability of death, serious physical injury, 
serious physical debilitation or serious disease under this subdivision . 
SECTION 6. 51 .15 (1) (b), (4) and (5) of the statutes are amended to read: 

51 .15 (1) (b) The officer's belief shall be based on a specific recent overt -aezs, at 
tempts ^r- s act, attempt or threat to act or- on a pattern of fee-zent -act 
or omission made by the individual and observed by or reliably reported to the officer. 

(4) ]DETENTION PROCEDURE; MILWAUKEE COUNTY . (S) In counties having a popula-
tion of 500,000 or more, the law enforcement officer shall sign a statement of emergency 
detention which shall provide detailed specific information concerning the recent overt 
.,, .*s �**o�....* ., �.. *, . ..e .,+~ act, attempt or threat to act or- the pattern of Fe-o--ant -act 
emissiens or omission on which the belief under sub. (1) is based and the names of the 
persons observing or reporting suA the recent overt °^'°, attempts �.. threats act, attempt 
or threat to act or pattern of A-F omission or omission. The law enforcement 
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(5) DETENTION PROCEDURE; OTHER COUNTIES . In counties having a population of less 
than 500,000, the law enforcement officer shall sign a statement of emergency detention 
which shall provide detailed specific information concerning the recent 
act or omission on which the belief under sub. (1) is based and the names of persons 
observing or reporting s"" ^'' ro^* � o, .* �,.*s, ,**a*� *,*s ,.r threats the recent overt act, 
attempt or threat to act or- pattern ̂ F ̂ ^+° ̂ r^^"°°'^^° or omission . The law enforcement 
officer is not required to designate in the statement whether the subject individual is 
mentally ill, developmentally disabled or drug dependent, but shall allege that he or she 
has cause to believe that the individual evidences one or more of these conditions . 
The statement of emergency detention shall be filed by the officer with the detention 
facility at the time of admission, and with the court immediately thereafter. The filing of 
the statement has the same effect as a petition for commitment under s. 51 .20. When 
upon the advice of the treatment staff, the director of a facility specified in sub. (2) 
determines that the grounds for detention no longer exist, he or she shall discharge the 
individual detained under this section. Unless a hearing is held under s. 51 .20 (7) or 
55 .06 (11) (b), the subject individual may not be detained by the law enforcement officer 
and the facility for more than a total of 72 hours, exclusive of Saturdays, Sundays and 
holidays. 

SECTION 7. 51 .20 (1) (a) 2. a, b and c of the statutes are amended to read: 

51.20 (1) (a) 2. a. Evidences a substantial probability of physical harm to himself or 
herself as manifested by evidence of recent threats of or attempts at suicide or serious 
bodily harm ; of 

officer is not required to designate in the statement whether the subject individual is 
mentally ill, developmentally disabled or drug dependent, but shall allege that he or she 
has cause to believe that the individual evidences one or more of these conditions . The law 
enforcement officer shall deliver, or cause to be delivered, the statement to the detention 
facility upon the delivery of the individual to it . 

(b) Upon delivery of the °" individual , the treatment director of the facility, or 
his or her designee, shall determine within 24 hours whether the individual shall be de-
tained, or shall be detained and treated, if treatment is permitted under sub. (8), and 
shall either release the individual or detain him or her for a period not to exceed ̂ 4ro 
4,..r the *;�,a *w � * *we ae,.k : � ., *� de*�:., *we :.�d:. . ;a�� , ; made 72 hours after delivery of 
the individual, exclusive of Saturdays, Sundays and legal holidays. If the treatment direc-
tor, or his or her designee, determines that the-, '^dividua I is not mental ly il l, drug dep 
de., . � . . ae . .e,, . ..r..e.,t .,�. . disabled �.. *h .,* tho..o ; substantial �*.�ti, .,b:, :* . . ,.c �h.,s;,.,l 

hffn; to- himself er- herself or- to others, or- that there is not a very substantial probability o 
physical impair-meat or- if~ur-y to himself eff- herself due to impaired judgment as M-ani 

the individual is not eligible for 
commitment under s. 51 .20 (1) (a), the treatment director shall release the individual 
immediately, unless otherwise authorized by law. If the individual is detained, the treat-
ment director or his or her designee may supplement in writing the statement filed by the 
law enforcement officer, and shall designate whether the subject individual is believed to 
be mentally ill, developmentally disabled or drug dependent, if no designation was made 
by the law enforcement officer. The director or designee may also include other specific 
information concerning his or her belief that the individual meets the standard for com-
mitment. The treatment director or designee shall then promptly file the original state-
ment together with any supplemental statement and notification of detention with the 
court having probate jurisdiction in the county in which the individual was taken into 
custody. The filing of the statement and notification has the same effect as a petition for 
commitment under s. 51 .20. 
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51 .20 0m) ALTERNATE GROUNDS FOR COMMITMENT. For purposes of subs. (2) to 
(9), the requirement of finding probable cause to believe the allegations in sub. (1) (a) 
or (am) may be satisfied by finding probable cause to believe that the individual satisfies 
sub. (1) (a) 1 and evidences such impaired judgment, manifested by evidence of a recent 
act or omission, that there is a substantial probability of physical impairment or injury to 
himself or herself. The probability of physical impairment or injury may not be deemed 
substantial under this subsection if reasonable provision for the individual's protection is 
available in the community or if the individual is appropriate for placement under s. 
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b. Evidences a substantial probability of physical harm to other individuals as mani-
fested by evidence of recent homicidal or other violent behavior, or by evidence that others 
are placed in reasonable fear of violent behavior and serious physical harm to them, as 
evidenced by a recent overt act, attempt or threat to do suoh serious physical harm ; aF 

c. Evidences such impaired judgment, manifested by evidence of a pattern of recent 
acts or omissions, that there is a substantial probability of physical impairment or 
injury to himself or herself. The probability of physical impairment or injury May g 
deemed 5 is not substantial under this subparagraph if reasonable provision for the 
subject individual's protection is available in the community Of, if the individual is appro-
priate for placement under s. 55.06 or, in the case of a minor, if the individual is appropri-
ate for services or placement under s. 48 .13 (4) or (11) . The subject individual's status 
as a minor does not automatically establish a veff substantial probability of physical 
impairment or injury under this subparagraph:; or 

SECTION 8. 51 .20 (1) (a) 2, d of the statutes is created to read : 
51.20 (1) (a). 2. d. Evidences behavior manifested by recent acts or omissions that, 

due to mental illness, he or she is unable to satisfy basic needs for nourishment, medical 
care, shelter or safety without prompt and adequate treatment so that a substantial 

j. probability exists that death, serious physical injury, serious physical debilitation or seri- 
ous physical disease will imminently ensue unless the individual receives prompt and ade- 
quate treatment for this mental illness . No substantial probability of harm under this 
subparagraph exists if reasonable provision for the individual's treatment and protection 
is available in the community, if the individual can receive protective placement under s. 
55 .06 or, in the case of a minor, if the individual is appropriate for services or placement 
under s. 48 .13 (4) or (11) . The individual's status as a minor does not automatically 
establish a substantial probability of death, serious physical injury, serious physical 
debilitation or serious disease under this subparagraph . 
SECTION 8f. 51 .20 (1) (am) of the statutes is amended to read : 
51 .20 (1) (am) If the individual has been the subject of inpatient treatment for mental 

illness, developmental disability or drug dependency as a result of a voluntary admission 
or a commitment or placement ordered by a court under this section or s. 55.06 or ch . 971 
or 975 immediately prior to commencement of the proceedings, the requirements of spe-
si¬is a recent overt ae+s, .,++e . ., ..*s �,. threats *� .�.* ,.r act, attempt or threat to act under 
par. (a) 2. a or b, a pattern of recent acts or omissions under par. (a) 2. c or recent 
behavior under par. (a) 2. d may be satisfied by a showing that there is a substantial 
likelihood, based on the subject individual's treatment record, that the individual would 
be a proper subject for commitment if treatment were withdrawn. If the individual has 
been admitted voluntarily to an inpatient treatment facility for not more than 30 days 
for to the commencement of the proceedings and remains under voluntary admission at 
the time of commencement, the requirements of a specific recent overt act attempt or 
threat to act or pattern of recent acts or omissions may be satisfied b a showing of an act 
attempt or threat to act or a pattern of acts or omissions which took place immediately 
previous to the voluntary admission. 

SECTION 8m. 51 .20 (1m) of the statutes is created to read : 
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55.06. The individual's status as a minor does not automatically establish a substantial 
probability of physical impairment or injury under this subsection. 
SECTION 9 . 51 .20 (2) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 89, laws of 1979, is 

amended to read : 
51 .2 (2) NOTICE OF HEARING AND DETENTION. Upon filing of a petition for examina- 

tion, the court shall review the petition to determine whether an order of detention should 
be issued . The subject individual shall be detained only if there is cause to believe that the 
individual is mentally ill, drug dependent or developmentally disabled and the individual 

is eligible for commitment under sub. (1) (a) 4PA or 
(am) based upon specific recent overt acts, attempts or threats to act or on a pattern of 
recent acts or omissions made by the individual . If the subject individual is to be de-
tained, a law enforcement officer shall present the subject individual with a notice of 
hearing, a copy of the petition and detention order and a written statement of the individ-
ual's right to an attorney, a jury trial if requested more than 48 hours prior to the final 
hearing, the standard upon which he or she may be committed under this section and the 
right to a hearing to determine probable cause for commitment within the period spegified 

c, , c (n) ,... (c) for- +w° ���� *, . .,fao*o.,*:o ., ., .,a 72 hours after the individual arrives 
at the facility, excluding Saturdays, Sundays and legal holidays . The officer shall orally 
inform the individual that he or she is being taken into custody as the result of a petition 
and detention order issued under this chapter. If the individual is not to be detained, the 
law enforcement officer shall serve these documents on the subject individual and shall 
also orally inform the individual of these rights . The individual who is the subject of the 
petition, his or her counsel and if the individual is a minor, his or her parent or guardian, if 
known, shall receive notice of all proceedings under this section. The court may also 
designate other persons to receive notices of hearings and rights under this chapter. The 
notice of time and place of a hearing shall be served personally on the subject of the 
petition, and his or her attorney, within a reasonable time prior to the hearing to deter-
mine probable cause for commitment. If the law enforcement officer has a detention 
order issued by a court, or if the law enforcement officer has cause to believe that the 
subject individual is mentally ill, drug dependent or developmentally disabled , ~--~PA~ -

and is eligible for commitment under sub. (1) (a) aid 
or (am), based upon specific recent overt acts, attempts or threats to act or on a pattern of 
omissions made by the individual, the law enforcement officer shall take the subject indi-
vidual into custody. If the individual is detained by a law enforcement officer, the individ-
ual shall be orally informed of his or her rights under this section on arrival at the deten-
tion facility by the facility staff, who shall also serve all documents required by this 
section on the individual . Placement shall be made in a hospital which is approved by the 
department as a detention facility or under contract with a board established under s. 
51 .42 or 51 .437, approved public treatment facility, mental health institute, center for the 
developmentally disabled, state treatment facility, or in an approved private treatment 
facility if the facility agrees to detain the subject individual . Upon arrival at the facility, 
the individual is deemed to be in the custody of the facility. 
SECTION 10 . 51 .20 (7) (a), (10) (c), (13) (e) and (g) and (16) (d) and (j) of 

the statutes are amended to read : 
51 .20 (7) (a) After the filing of the petition under sub. (1), if the subject individual is 

detained under s. 51 .15 or this section, within *ho period s�o, .:f;ad ;., s . 51 .15 (d) �,. (c) 
f�r *he ,.�� .,*� �f ao*o .,*;,. ., the court shall hold a hearing to determine whether there is 
probable cause to believe the allegations made under sub. (1) (a) within 72 hours after 
the individual arrives at the facility, excluding Saturdays, Sundays and legal holidays . At 
the request of the subject individual or his of her counsel the hearing may be postponed, 
but in no case may the postponement exceed 7 days from the date of detention. 

i i 
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51.39 Resident patients on unauthorized absence. If any patient who is admitted under 
s. 51 .13, 51.15, 51.20 of, 51 .45 11 b (12) or (13) or 55.06 or ch . 971 or 975 or 
transferred under s. 51.35 (3) or 51 .37 is on unauthorized absence from a treatment 

(10) (c) The court shall hold a final hearing to determine if the allegations specified in 
sub. (1) (a) are true . Except as otherwise provided in this chapter, the rules of evidence 
in civil actions and s. 801 .01 (2) apply to such hear-in any judicial proceeding or 
hearing under this chapter. The court shall, in every stage of an action disregard any 
error or defect in the pleadings or proceedings that does not affect the substantial rights of 
either party. 

(13) (e) The vafa-n of pf^^'' shall b° tipen +h petitioner to-peeve has the burden of 
proving all required facts doubt, oxGept that probability of physiral 
har-m, impa4ment or injury shall be, proven to a reasonable, Ger-taint by evidence whir. 
clearer and convincing evidence . 

(g) T4e 1 . Except as provided in subd . 2, the first order of commitment of a subject 
individual under this section may be for a period not to exceed 6 months, and all subse-
quent consecutive orders of commitment of the individual may be for a period not to 
exceed one year . 

2. Any commitment ordered under par. (a) 3 to 5, following proof of the allegations 
under sub. (1) (a) 2. d, may not continue longer than 45 days in any 365-day period. 

3. The board under s. 51.42 or 51 .437 to whom the individual is committed may dis- 
charge the individual at any time, and shall place a committed individual in accordance 
with par. (f) . Upon application for extension of a commitment by the department or the 
board having custody of the subject, the court shall proceed under subs . (10) to (13) . If 
the court determines that the individual is a proper subject for commitment as prescribed 
in sub. (1) (a) 1 and evidences the conditions under sub. (1) (a) 2 or (am), it shall 
order judgment to that effect and continue the commitment . The burden of proof is upon 
the board or other person seeking commitment to establish evidence that the subject indi-
vidual is in need of continued commitment . 

(16) (d) Reexaminations under this subsection are subject to the standards prescribed 
in sub. {-14} 13 (g) . 

(j) This subsection applies to petitions for reexamination which are filed pur-stlant t s 
under chs. 971 and 975, except that the petitions shall be filed with the committing court. 
SECTION 11 . 51 .20 (13) (dm) of the statutes is created to read : 
51 .20 (13) (dm) If the court finds that the dangerousness of the subject individual is 

likely to be controlled with appropriate medication administered on an outpatient basis, 
the court may direct in its order of commitment that the board established under s. 51 .42 
or 51 .437 or the department may, after a facility evaluates the subject individual and 
develops an appropriate treatment plan, release the individual on a conditional transfer in 
accordance with s. 51 .35 (1), with one of the conditions being that the individual shall 
take medication as prescribed by a physician and that the individual shall report to a 
particular treatment facility on an outpatient basis for evaluation as often as required by 
the director of the facility or the director's designee . The court order may direct that, if 
the director or his or her designee determines that the individual has failed to take the 
medication as prescribed or has failed to report for evaluation as directed, the director or 
designee may request that the individual be taken into custody by a law enforcement 
agency in accordance with s. 51 .39, and that medication, as prescribed by the physician, 
may be administered voluntarily or against the will of the individual under s. 51 .61 (1) 
(g) and (h) . A court order under this paragraph is effective only as long as the commit-
ment is in effect in accordance with par. (h) and s. 51 .35 (4) . 
SECTION 12 . 51 .39 of the statutes is amended to read: 
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facility, the sheriff e¬ or any other law enforcement agency in the county in which the 
patient is found or in which it is believed the patient may be present, upon the request of 
the director, shall take charge of and return the patient to the facility. The costs incident 
to the return shall be paid out of the facility's operating funds and be charged back to the 
patient's county of residence. 
SECTION 13 . 51 .67 of the statutes, as affected by chapter 89, laws of 1979, is 

amended to read: 
51.67 Alternate procedure; protective services . If, after hearing under s. 51 .13 (4) or 

51 .20, the court finds that commitment under this chapter is not warranted and that the 
subject individual is a fit subject for guardianship and protective placement or services, 
the court may, without further notice, appoint a temporary guardian for the subject indi-
vidual and order temporary protective placement or services under ch. 55 for a period not 
to exceed 30 days. Any interested party may then file a petition for permanent guardian-
ship or protective placement or services under ch. 55 . If the individual is in a treatment 
facility, the individual may remain in the facility during the period of temporary protec-
tive placement if no other appropriate facility is available. 

SECTION 14 . Effective date. This act takes effect on the first day of the 2nd month 
commencing after its publication . 
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